
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMISSION will be held via Zoom -
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83898005160 on Wednesday, 25th May, 2022 
commencing at 4.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at   
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/  
 
A G E N D A 
 
 

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To record any apologies for absence. 
 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

 

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATION AND QUESTIONS  

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.  
 
The total time allowed for this shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, deputations and 
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 

 

4) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83898005160
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

 
 

5) NOTICES OF MOTION  

 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 
Rule 97. 

 

6) APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee for the municipal year. 
 

7) WORK PLAN 2022-23  

 To receive the Constitution Commission Work Plan and note the expected 
items for future meetings. 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 

8) FLAG POLICY  

 To receive a copy of the proposed Flag Policy for recommendation to Council 
for approval. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 

9) MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

 To receive Report No.102/2022 from the Monitoring Officer. 
(Pages 13 - 30) 

 

10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMISSION 
 
1.  Councillor L Stephenson (Chair)   
2.  Councillor R Powell   
3.  Councillor M Oxley  
4.  Councillor G Waller   
5.  Councillor G Brown  
6.  Councillor P Browne  



 

 
Constitution Commission Work Plan 

 

Municipal 
Year  

Meeting 
Date 

Meeting Name and 
Type  

Proposed Item Reports 
due 

Publication 
date 

Format 

2022/2023 

25th  
May 
2022 

 

Constitution 
Commission  

4pm-6pm 
 

(Formal - Virtual) 

Item 1: Flag Policy – report to Council 
in July  

 

 

10th May 

 

 

17th May 

 

Item 2: Member Development Strategy 
– report to Council in July 

 

Item 3: Review of Workplan  

6th  
July  
2022 

Constitution 
Commission  

3pm-5pm 
 

(Informal – Virtual) 

Item 1: Public Participation Guidance 
(inc. Petition guidance) 

 

 

21st June 

 

 

28th June 

 

Item 2: Members Planning Code of 
Good Practice 

 

7th 
September 

2022 

Constitution 
Commission  

3pm-5pm 
 

(Informal – Virtual) 

Item 1: Annual Review of Financial 
Procedure rule and Contract and 
Grants Procedure Rules, factoring in 
role of Project Boards and Financial 
thresholds for Key decisions. 

 

 

23rd Aug 

 

 

30th Aug 

 

16th 
November 

2022 

Constitution 
Commission 

3pm-5pm 
 

(Informal – Virtual) 

Item 1: Council Prayer (Census Data 
due in Autumn) 

 

 

1st Nov 

 

 

8th Nov 

 

Item 2: Appointment and Terms of 
Office for Lea
[...]
.1 There are other dates during the year where additional flags will be 
flown. These flags will be flown on the flagpole to the left of the principal 
flagpole when viewing Catmose from the front. (See figure 1)  
 

4.2 The additional flag flying dates are: 
 

 LGBT History Month - February 

 Commonwealth Day (second Monday in March) – Commonwealth 

Flag 

 Armed Forces Day (Monday to Saturday, normally the last week in 

June) – Armed Forces Day Flag 

 NHS, Social Care and Frontline Worker’s Day (5th July) – NHS Flag 

 Merchant Navy Day (3rd September) – British Merchant Navy (red) 

Flag. 

 999 Emergency Workers Day – 9th September 

 County Flag flown on Rutland Day – 13th September 

 The Rutland county Council Flag may be flown at the instruction of 

the Leader/Chief Executive 

 

4.3 On the occasion of the death of a serving Councillor, the County Flag 
should be flown at half-mast from the day of death to sunset on the day 
of the funeral.  
 

4.4 The flagpole at Oakham Castle will usually fly the County flag except on 
designated days, i.e., AFD Flag Raising, Merchant Navy Day etc. 

 

5.0 REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL FLAG FLYING DAYS 
AND ILLUMINATING CATMOSE 
 
5.1 Consideration will be given to one-off additional requests by Members of 

the Council, Members of the public, or any other organisation for flag 
flying. These will be considered by the Director of Law and Governance 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

10



 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
5.2 Council may also resolve by resolution to fly a flag at the secondary 

flagpole except on designated flag flying days set out in 4.0. 
 

5.3 Requests to illuminate Catmose will be declined as they do not support 
the Council’s Climate Change agenda and add additional resource strain 
in terms of budget, staff time and equipment 

 
5.4 Requests by members of the public or non-Council bodies must be made 

at least 6 weeks before the event in writing to the Civic Officer, Rutland 
County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP. 

 
5.5 These requests will be assessed by the Chief Executive or Director of 

Law & Governance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
should reflect the vision and priorities of the Council, be sensitive to the 
views of communities and be made in the spirit of displaying allegiance, 
support or respect or to celebrate or mark a significant international, 
national or local occasion. 

 
 
 
 

Figure 1: Examples of flag flying on additional flag flying days. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

11



 

Page 8 of 8 
 

A large print version of this document is 
available on request 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Rutland County Council 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 
 

01572 722 577 
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 

www.rutland.gov.uk 

12

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Report No: 102/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CONSTITUTION COMMISSION 

25 MAY 2022 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr L Stephenson Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Policy, Strategy, Partnerships, Economy, and 
Infrastructure 

Contact Officer(s): Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer mrosenthal@rutland.gov.uk  

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Constitution Commission agree to recommend to Council: 

1. The adoption of the Member Development Strategy set out at Appendix 1  

2. To add Member Development to the Terms of Reference of the Constitution   
Commission. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To agree a Member Development Strategy for Rutland Council. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council is a complex, democratically accountable organisation, which secures 
and provides a wide variety of public services for and on behalf of, the residents of 
Rutland. 

2.2 Councillors have a critical part to play to help deliver the aims of the Council. They 
are also involved in a range of other initiatives to help achieve positive outcomes 
for residents.  

2.3 Learning and development are key to being an effective and high performing local 
authority. A planned approach to needs assessment and identification, within the 
context of a sound Member Development Strategy, will help ensure that 
Councillors are equipped to help the Council define and implement sound policies 
and drive service performance, whether as an executive or non-executive 

13

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


Member.  

3 A MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR RUTLAND COUNCIL 

3.1 An all-member survey was conducted during November 2021 to seek councillors’ 
views on member development and has been used to inform the Strategy and 
Training Plan for 2022/3 set out at Appendix 1. 

3.2 The Local Government Association encourage, and support continued professional 
development for councillors. They have published a Member Development Charter 
that provides councils with a robust framework as a guide and benchmark to follow. 
The Charter sets out three essential criteria designed to help councils build their 
elected member capacity which have been used to shape this Strategy. These are: 

  • There is a clear commitment to councillor development and support  
  • The council has a strategic approach to councillor development 
  • Learning and development are effective in building councillor capacity. 
 
3.3 The following strategic priorities for the period 2022-23 are proposed: 

• Developing the leadership capabilities of Councillors to ensure continuity and 
clarity of direction for the community and the organisation.  

• Recognising the all-out elections in 2023 

• Ensuring that Members understand the nature of the integrated arrangements 
with NHS Clinical Commissioning group for adult and health services across 
Rutland.  

• Recognising the impact of Covid-19 to the running of the council and on the 
health and wellbeing of Rutland residents. 

• Support
[...]
te. It comprises all the Political Group Leaders. The 
Group meets a minimum of 4 times a year. 

 
1.8  An all-member survey was carried out during November 2021 to seek 

councillors’ views on member development and has been used to inform 
the Strategy and Training Plan for 2022/3 set out at Annexe 1. 

 
1.9 The Local Government Association encourage, and support continued 

professional  development for councillors. They have published a 

20



Page 5 of 10 
 

Member Development Charter that provides councils with a robust 
framework as a guide and benchmark to follow.  

 
1.10 The Charter sets out three essential criteria designed to help councils 

build their elected member capacity which have been used to shape this 
Strategy. These are: 
 

 There is a clear commitment to councillor development and support  

 The council has a strategic approach to councillor development 

 Learning and development are effective in building councillor 
capacity.  

 

2.0 THE STRATEGY 
 

2.1 Developing, implementing, and sustaining a strategic approach to 
Member Development in  order to ensure that all Councillors are 
always adequately equipped to carry out their role as  effectively as 
possible is the overarching purpose of the Strategy. 
 

2.2 To do this, we have identified several strategic priorities for the period 
2022-23, including: 

 

 Developing the leadership capabilities of Councillors to ensure 

continuity and clarity of direction for the community and the 

organisation.  

 Recognising the all-out elections in 2023 

 Ensuring that Members understand the nature of the integrated 

arrangements with NHS Clinical Commissioning group for adult and 

health services across Rutland.  

 Recognising the impact of Covid-19 to the running of the council and 

on the health and wellbeing of Rutland residents. 

 Supports the successful delivery of the Rutland Corporate Strategy 

and the role councillors will play in extending community voice and 

residen

Minutes of the meeting

Rutland County Council
Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk
Minutes of the MEETING of the CONSTITUTION COMMISSION held via Zoom on
Wednesday, 25th May, 2022 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor G Brown
Councillor M Oxley

Councillor P Browne
Councillor G Waller

ABSENT:

Councillor L Stephenson

Councillor R Powell

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Marie Rosenthal

Interim Deputy Director for Corporate
Governance
Director of Legal and Governance
(Monitoring Officer)
Governance Manager

Angela Wakefield
Tom Delaney

1

ELECTION OF MEMBER TO PRESIDE AT THE MEETING
Marie Rosenthal, interim Deputy Director for Corporate Governance, opened the
meeting and invited nominations to elect a Member to preside over the meeting as the
Chair of Committee was not present nor had a Vice-Chair been elected.
It was proposed by Councillor G Waller that Councillor G Brown be elected to preside
over the meeting, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with three votes
in favour and one abstention Councillor G Brown was elected.
RESOLVED
That Councillor G Brown be APPOINTED to preside at the meeting.
--oOo--Councillor G Brown then took the Chair until the election of a Vice Chair.
---oOo---

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Stephenson and R Powell.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4

PETITIONS, DEPUTATION AND QUESTIONS
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.

5

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
No questions from Members had been received.

6

NOTICES OF MOTION
No notices of motion had been received.

7

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
It was moved by Councillor G Waller that Councillor G Brown be elected as ViceChair. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote with three votes in favour
and one abstention Councillor G Brown was elected.
RESOLVED
a) That Councillor G Brown be APPOINTED as Vice-Chair of the Commission for the
2022-23 municipal year.

8

WORK PLAN 2022-23
A draft workplan for the Commission was presented by Marie Rosenthal, Interim
Deputy Director of Corporate Governance, and Tom Delaney, Governance Manager.
It was noted the workplan was intended to be flexible and would be amended
throughout the year as required.
During debate the following points were noted:
 That several meeting dates and locations were subject to change due to diary
clashes and requests from Members and would be amended after the meeting.
 That a Review of the Overview and Scrutiny function would be included
RESOLVED
a) That the Workplan be received and updated with the various changes requested
by Members.
Action: Governance

9

FLAG POLICY
A draft Flag Policy for the Council was presented by Marie Rosenthal, Interim Deputy
Director of Corporate Governance, and Tom Delaney, Governance Manager. It was
noted that the policy was in response to a recent motion regarding the Ukrainian flag
and would set a framework for future requests.
During debate the following amendments to the policy were requested:






References to ‘Civic Office’ be removed in favour of ‘Governance Team’ to
reflect better known terminology.
Several national days at 4.2 would be removed to avoid committing the Council
and a caveat would be placed in the policy to say other days such as these
may be agreed.
References to consultation with the Leader of the Council be expanded to
include the Chairman of the Council as the Council’s civic head.
The policy would be clarified to be clear that the only alternative to the Union
Flag being flown would be the Royal Standard.

RESOLVED
a) That the Flag Policy be amended and recommended to Council for approval
subject to the changes requested by Members and a final copy being circulated to
the Commission for comment after the meeting and before submission to Council.
Action: Governance
10

MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY
Report No. 102/2022 and accompanying draft Member Development Strategy for the
Council were presented by Marie Rosenthal, Interim Deputy Director of Corporate
Governance, and Tom Delaney, Governance Manager. It was noted that the current
approach to Member development was managed in an ad-hoc fashion and the
Strategy would facilitate a structured approach in a variety of areas ahead of the 2023
elections. The Strategy was welcomed by Members as an opportunity to set out the
support available to all Councillors in their various decision-making roles and within
the funding available.
During debate the several amendments to the strategy were requested including:
 That greater emphasis would be placed on the need to train new Cabinet
Members among other roles.
 That there be fewer references to COVID-19 given the country had largely
moved into a post-COVID environment.
 Consideration would be given to the need to support group leaders in their
mentoring roles to newer members.
 References to leadership would be amended to reflect the different types of
leadership undertaken by Councillors.
 References would be added to training and briefings on upcoming national
changes such as Levelling Up.
Consideration was then given to the draft Member Training Plan for 2022-23 and it
was agreed this would be updated with several factual amendments requested by
Members and be regularly provided to the Commission’s meetings and then shared
with Members.
It was also requested that an item be scheduled at the January meeting regarding the
2023 Member Induction.
RESOLVED
a) That the Commission’s Workplan be amended to reflect the requested items.
Action: Governance

b) That Council be recommended to appoint the Constitution Commission to lead
on Member Development.
c) The draft Members Development Strategy be recommended to Council for
approval subject to the changes requested by Members and a final copy being
circulated to the Commission for comment after the meeting.
Action: Governance
11

ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business for consideration although thanks were
expressed to Marie Rosenthal for her commitment and work for the Council as Interim
Deputy Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer.

SUMMARY OF AGREED ACTIONS
Action
No.
1

Agenda
Item
8 and 10

Action

Person
Responsible
That the Commission’s Workplan be Governance
updated including the new items on
Member development requested by
Members.

2

9

That the draft Flag Flying Policy be Governance
amended
based
on
Members
comments and circulated to the
Commission for comment before
Council.

3

10

That the draft Member Development Governance
Strategy be amended based on
Members comments and circulated to
the Commission for comment before
Council.

---oOo--The Vice-Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.26 pm.
---oOo---

